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Workshop Outline

•9.30am – 1.45pm Annual Plan
•1.45pm – 2.30pm Proposed Plan Change 3
•2.30pm – 3.00pm Marton Streetscape Plan – summary 

of submissions
•3.00pm – 4.30pm Policy/Planning Committee Working 

Group – submissions (Rates Cap, RMA, Simplifying LG)

Waiata 
practice at 

lunch



Annual Plan 2026/27



Presentation Overview
• Rates Remission Policy

• Rates Info – 
o Intro/Reminder of where we are
o P&L / FIS
o Capital Programme
o Key Numbers
o Rate Categories 
o Sample Rates & UAGC impact
o Revenue & Financing Policy



Rates Remission Policy
Proposed Changes:

• # 7 Water Rates Remission  which is new – aimed at leaks & damage

• #11 Incentivising Residential Development – finalising how long they have to apply
for the remission noting the locations

• Similar to 11. Does Council wish to have a finite date?
Question – if Property owners/developers have outstanding rates, do they qualify for remissions?

Other Changes:

• #2 Does Council still want to provide EQPB incentives in light of EQPB changes? If yes, minor update 
required.

• #3 Community Sporting & Not for Profit – 50% instead of 75%

• # 4, 9, 10 Clarifying it is for the future, not retrospective as rates have been struck.

• # 6 It needs to be an agreed plan to receive a remission on penalties.

• # 14 Noting Council's decision if final & provision for extraordinary circumstances.



Total Operational Cost
2025/26 2026/27

Civil 
Defence 

0.7%

Parks & 
Reserves 

2.3%

Civil 
Defence 

0.7%
Corporate 
Services & 

Support 
1.3%

25/26 26/27

$000's $000's

Community 8,007 11,667

Community Leadership 2,869 3,311

Regulatory Services 3,965 3,783

Civil Defence 431 416

Roading and Footpaths 26,889 23,987

Rubbish and Recycling 3,367 2,819

Parks and Reserves 1,250 1,467

Stormwater 1,887 2,181

Water - District 7,232 6,704

Waste Water 4,285 4,529

Other Water 1,273 1,343

Corporate Services and Support -303 813

Total Council 61,150 63,018



Tracking the Changes

                   2025/26  2026/27
Capital Value #        $7.63B  $7.69B
Rateable Properties     8,288  8,347 +0.71%

UAGC                  8,098  8,124 +0.3%

                    2025/26  2026/27
Rates to Revenue %          61%         66%

3 Benchmarks:
Rates Affordability              YES          YES
Debt Affordability               YES         YES
Balanced Budget                 NO          NO



Refresh on the numbers
Revised Funding & Impact Statement (FIS)
 
2026/27                 6.4%                       $000’s
Rates  $37,827
Subsidies                                               $13,200
Other Income                                               $  5,600
Total Income                                                     $56,627

Operating Expenditure  (excl. Depn.)          $43,506

Cash Surplus/(Deficit)                                    $13,127
 
Less Renewables     ($15,300)
Plus Reserves movement                        $  2,173

Cash Surplus/(Deficit)                                 $         0

Income & Expense (P&L) 
 
2026/27                       6.4%               $000’s
Rates    $37,827
Subsidies                                         $13,200
Other Income                          $  5,600
Total Income                                               $56,627

Other Expenses                             $26,912
Personnel                                        $13,208
Finance Costs                                   $  3,386
Depn                                                     $19,508
Total Expenditure                                    $63,014

Surplus/(Deficit)                                ($6,387)



Capital Programme

Highlights or points of interest
• Water – Marton Water Strategy and the Ratana Wastewater 

Programme.

• Roading – this is aligned to NZTA approved funding and 
includes additional funding to cover work reprioritised due 
to Napier / Taupo road resurfacing.

• Swimming Pool forecast is yet to be confirmed pending 
outcomes of tender and subsequent decision by Council.  
Minimum spend required suggests $2.5M ($2.7M budgeted) 
spend by end of 25/26.

• Majority of the Taihape and Marton Building replacement 
expenditure planned for 25/26 is now planned for 26/27.



 Key Numbers?

Changes in the Balance Sheet

• External Debt Decreases slightly from $111M to 
$107.6M

• Cash minimal change

• N/C Assets projected decrease due to lower than 
expected revaluation movements in 2024/25

• Movements in total equity – reflect revaluations and 
use of reserves over time

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2027

2026/27 2026/27
LTP Annual Plan

($000) ($000)
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,000 12,607
Debtors and Other Receivables 3,846 5,691
Prepayments 252 252
Other financial assets -
Total current assets 17,098 18,551
Non-current assets
Plant, property and equipment 941,776 907,438
Intangible assets 666 717
Forestry assets 61 61
Other financial assets
  Corporate bonds 2,326 1,131
  Investment in CCOs and other similar entities 51 51
Total non-current assets 944,880 909,398
Total assets 961,978 927,949

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Creditors and other payables 4,527 2,399
Employee entitlements 964 912
Income in advance 1,553 1,413
Borrowings 16 10,016
Other Financial Liabilities - -
Total current liabilities 7,060 14,740
Non-current liabilities
Employee entitlements 10 10
Provisions 160 160
Borrowings 110,969 97,672
Total non-current liabilities 111,139 97,842
Total liabilities 118,199 112,582

Net Assets 843,779 815,367

Equity
Accumulated funds 454,878 445,907
Special and restricted reserves 4,588 3,448
Other reserves 384,314 366,012
Total equity 843,780 815,367



Rate Categories & Movements



Rate Categories & Movements



Rate Categories & Movements



Sample Rate Payers



Sample Rate Payers



Sample Rate Payers



Sample Rate Payers



Revenue & Financing Policy
• For the majority of wording (Part A) – minimal changes to wording

Page 3 - note the borrowing constraints to OPEX
Page 4 - Clarifying funding of capital

• Summary of Funding (Part B)
▪ Changes in red highlight the changes of the funding splits – General Rate/Targeted Rate/Fees & 

Charges/Subsidies & Grants & Other.
▪ Key Changes:
▪ Community Housing – greater reliance on rates
▪ Domains – a slight increase in Fees & Charges from 5% to 7%
▪ Real Estate - user fees are not above 40%. Sitting at 10%
▪ Solid Waste – Targeted Rate sits under 40% at 27%
▪ Resource Consents - Greater reliance on rates at 73%
▪ Introduction of Civil Defence as a targeted Rate - CV or CV + differential (General Rate).
▪ Community Awards – nil reliance on rates



Fees and Charges

• Parks & Reserves – proposed to defer to enable 
discussions with user groups to occur first. 

• Clarification that inflation is 2.6% not 3.5% 

• No other changes from what was presented 3 
December.



TELLING OUR 
ANNUAL PLAN 2026/27 STORY



Rates pay for things most of us don’t think about until 
they’re not there. Things like…
• Roads and footpaths
• Drinking water, wastewater, and stormwater
• Rubbish and recycling
• Emergency readiness and public safety

Costs are rising across all these services. At the same time, 
households are under pressure.

That means Council must make careful decisions about 
what we do now, what we delay, and how we manage 
costs - and we can’t do that without bringing our 
community with us.

Making sure people understand 
what rates pay for…



Making sure people understand the 
context we’re operating in…

Rangitīkei is a geographically large, rural district with a small population. That 

means:

• Long networks of roads and pipes

• Proportionally higher fixed costs per household

• Limited ability to absorb cost shocks

At the same time:

• Upcoming Government reform will increase cost, workload, and uncertainty 

short-term before any efficiencies are gained long-term.

• Community expectations for safe, reliable everyday services have not 

reduced.

• A huge capital programme in progress with additional complexities.



Making sure people understand the 2026/27 average 
rates increase and what it means for them…

Original projection = 10.75% → savings applied →  
6.4%

• The proposed rates increase for 2026/27 is 6.4%. 

This is lower than originally forecast, because Council has taken steps to reduce 

costs.

• Long Term Plan 2024-34 projections were higher at 10.75%

• We recognise the impact of rising rates so have made targeted savings this year 

to materially reduce the pressure on ratepayers.

• We’ve managed to find savings without reducing everyday service levels, but 

this approach has limits…



Making sure people understand it’s a balancing act…

Affordability Service 
delivery

• Rangitīkei District Council carefully considered applying the 

proposed rates target band early, with a 6.4% rates increase this 

year. 

• However, further savings this year would start to impact service 

delivery – these are conversations we need to have with our 

community.

• This year, Council has chosen to balance;

• Keeping rates as affordable as possible for households under 

pressure, with,

• Ensuring Council can deliver core services safely and reliably.



Making sure people understand changes are 
coming and their voice is vital…

• Local government across Aotearoa New Zealand is changing and no 

councils have the answers yet about what the future will look like – 

this presents both opportunities and challenges in the short term. 

• Next year is a Long Term Plan year. It will give us the opportunity 

to…

• Understand how we will function under tighter constraints, and,

• Prioritise the services that matter to our community.

• Community involvement is essential to getting this right.



Key tasks/milestones and timeframes
Key Tasks/Milestones Initial timeframes
Project Startup – project planning and initial direction setting August/September 2025

First Drafts of the Budgets and Business Cases completed by officers November 2025

Draft budgets presented (OPEX and CAPEX) and approved by Elected 
Members

December 2025 January 2026

Elected Members to confirm if consultation is required and if so identify 
“key topics” and options

December 2025 January 2026

Consultation Document and draft Annual Plan (as supporting 
information) Adopted for consultation

25 February 2026

Community consultation March 2026

Hearing April 2026

Deliberations May 2026

Annual Plan amended and presented to Council for Adoption June 2026

Annual Plan Published July 2026



PPC3 Urban Growth



Presentation Overview

• Overview of progress since 18 
December workshop

• S32 evaluation

• Process from here

• Key risks

• Timeline and key milestones



Brief overview of progress since 18 December

• Working with consultant to revise and finalise:
o Proposed amendments to the General Residential Zone, Rural Lifestyle Zone, 

and Subdivision Chapter
o Finalise the areas that will be put forward to be rezoned as part of the plan 

change
o Rationalise and consolidate the proposed intensive infill overlay 

• Worked with technical experts to finalise the assessments that will 
support the plan change

• Some targeted landowner engagement



Discussion: Proposed amendments to the provisions

Example: proposed fencing standard



Areas recommended for rezoning - MARTON



Proposed structure plan for MNWDA

• A structure plan is proposed to be 
introduced for the North-west Marton 
Development Area

• Structure plans area common planning tool 
and this is a basic one. They help to  
facilitate development of an area in a more 
integrated manner

• Main aim of this structure plan is to protect 
the access points to this development area 
and to encourage connection between land 
under separate ownership as the parcels 
develop over time

• Policies and standards are proposed for 
inclusion in the DP which implement the 
structure plan



Areas recommended for rezoning - BULLS

December 2025 Now



It is not recommended that any land be rezoned in MANGAWEKA

• A large growth area in Mangaweka was 
being considered for potential rezoning

• This area was considered as it provided a 
greenfield development opportunity for 
the northern part of the district

• Uncertainty around demand for 
residential type development in this area 
but considered for rural lifestyle 
development

• The amended NPS-HPL still precludes 
rural lifestyle development on LUC 3 land



Intensive Infill Overlay 

• Plan change will propose the 
introduction of an “intensive infill 
overlay”

• Purpose of the overlay is to enable a 
higher level of density for existing 
residential properties in Marton, Bulls, 
and Taihape which are in close proximity 
of the town centres and/or open space

• Overlay is being refined to remove 
outliers or properties with known 
constraints and include properties to 
ensure a more consolidated pattern of 
development is provided



Section 32 evaluation 

• A section 32  evaluation is required under 
the Resource Management Act 1991

• Explains why a proposed plan change is 
needed and whether it is the best way to 
achieve the desired planning 
outcomes/solve an identified problem

• It looks at different options and weighs up 
their benefits, costs, and risks (including 
the risk of not acting)

• It helps decision-makers and the public 
understand the reasoning behind the 
proposed plan change (i.e. provides for well 
informed and transparent decision making)



Process from here

• Report to Council on adoption of 
proposed plan change for notification – 
25 February

• Consultation:
o Public notification and targeted notification to 

identified affected parties (letters inviting 
submission)

o Proposed plan change provisions, s32 
evaluation, and a summary of the plan change 
made publicly available

o Work with Comms to socialise the plan change 
and provide opportunities for drop in sessions

• Submissions



Process from here

• Summary of Submissions and call for further 
submissions

• Expert review/assessment of matters raised in 
submissions

• Preparation for Hearing of Submissions 
(including pre-hearing meetings and expert 
conferencing)
• Hearing 
o Submissions will be heard by a commissioner or 

panel of commissioners appointed by Council
• Decision
• Appeals - receipt and resolution of appeals
• Plan Change is made operative



Some key risks
• Highly Productive Land

• Affected parties and community engagement

• Legislative reform – timing and implications of the new planning system 

o Natural Environment and Planning Bills had their first reading on 16 December 2025 – 
consultation period closes 13 February 2026

• Capacity – need to start implementing the new planning system concurrently 
with completing this plan change 

• Infrastructure capacity

o Johnson Street subdivision

o Upgrade required and will need to be planned for – CCO and timing



Task Key People Timeframe

Finalise Draft Plan Change and 
section 32 report drafting

Tiffany and consultant Dec 2025 - Jan 2026

Report to Council – Adoption of 
Proposed Plan Change for public 
notification

Tiffany 25 February 2026

Submissions period Tiffany 5 March – 10 April 2026

Summary of Submissions Tiffany and consultant March - April 2026

Call for Further Submissions Tiffany April - May 2026

Expert review/assessment of 
matters raised in submissions

Tiffany/experts April - July 2026

Prepare Section 42A Hearing Report Tiffany/consultant July - August 2026

Hearing Tiffany September 2026

Receive Decision Tiffany October - November 2026

Report to Council – Adoption of 
Decision

Tiffany November 2026

Publicly Notify Decision Tiffany November 2026

Receive and Resolve Appeals Tiffany Unknown

Adopt Plan Change Tiffany Unknown

Timeline and key milestones



Marton Streetscape Plan



Marton Streetscape Plan
Summary of submissions

• What we asked and how we asked it?

• Number of submitters?

• Ranking of priorities?

• Submission themes

• What's next?



Consultation



What we asked



Submissions received

• 225 submissions received
• 77 online submissions
• 148 paper submissions

•Facebook received over 580 
comments across various pages 
and posts



Priorities ranking outcome

• We asked for the 11 priorities to be ranked

Average 
score (lower the 
more favourable)

# of 
times selected a
s top priority

Proposed upgrade

4.43 27 Paving renewal (A)

4.56 33 Heritage building improvements (H)

5.30 5 Updated street lighting (C)

5.76 1 Street furniture (B)

5.76 8 The green space (F)

5.87 4 Improved car parks connecting to Broadway (J)

5.87 5 Planting (D)

6.08 12 Increased on-street parking (E)

6.39 5 Improvements to encourage activation (G)

7.12 0 Lighting heritage buildings (I)

7.23 11 Improved signage leading to the town (K)



Themes
We asked

1. Is there something we have missed?
2. Are there any changes you'd like to suggest?
3. Is there anything else you'd like Council to know as we finalise the plan?



Themes
40 comments

26 comments
36 comments

39 comments

36 comments



What's next

• Summary of submissions shared with EM's along with a copy of all submissions

• Following this workshop there are two options:

1. A report is brought to Council summarising the submissions, officer   
 commentary and recommendations ready for adoption (or not) of the Marton 
 Streetscape Plan. Traditional deliberations model.
OR
  2. A workshop is held where the plan can be reviewed against submission points 
raised and amendments to the draft plan discussed before bringing it back to Council 
for a decision for adoption (this option is preferred).



• $2mil CAPEX for implementation of the streetscape plan had been deferred awaiting the 
development of the Plan. 

• Previously indicated to be a key choice for the Annual Plan.
• Based on feedback received as part of the consultation on the plan, officers do not consider it 

necessary to consult again if council wanted to remove the funding.

• Possible options
• Option 1: Indicate a desire to remove funding – state this in CD and remove as part of AP
• Option 2: Add CAPEX funding into the AP
• Option 3: Delay consideration until Long Term Plan

Funding



Policy/Planning 

Committee Working 

Group
29 January 2026



Rates Capping

• Submissions close 4 February
• Proposal
• Draft information and submission circulated
• Overview of what’s proposed:

• Proposal from DIA
• Rates Cap Proposed based on economic indicators  - inflation, GDP, 

population, productivity, depreciation, quality of infrastructure
• Rough estimate of 2 – 4%
• 3W the only exclusion to the cap



Rates Capping – 
consultation questions

1. Do you agree with the proposed economic indicators to be included in a formula for setting a 
rates target? 
2. If not, what economic indicators do you suggest be included and why? a. Does setting the 
minimum of the target in line with inflation ensure that councils can maintain service 
standards? If not, why not? 
3. Does the maximum of the target account for council spending on core services?
4. What council spending will not be able to take place under this target range? Why? 
5. Are changes to the target needed to account for variations between regions and councils? 

What changes do you propose and why?



Planning and Natural Environment Bills – 

overview and submission



Presentation Overview
• High-level overview of proposed new 

planning system

o National Direction

o Regional Spatial Plan

o Combined Regional Plan

o Consenting

o Enforcement

• Timeline for implementation

• High-level approach for our submission

• Overarching themes or key issues



Pyramid v funnel 





Planning Bill - Goals
(a) to ensure that land use does not unreasonably affect others, including by separating 
incompatible land uses:
(b) to support and enable economic growth and change by enabling the use and development of 
land:
(c) to create well-functioning urban and rural areas:
(d) to enable competitive urban land markets by making land available to meet current and expected 
demand for business and residential use and development:
(e) to plan and provide for infrastructure to meet current and expected demand:
(f) to maintain public access to and along the coastal marine area, lakes, and rivers:
(g) to protect from inappropriate development the identified values and characteristics of -

(i) areas of high natural character within the coastal environment, wetlands, and lakes and rivers and their margins:

(ii) outstanding natural features and landscapes:

(iii) sites significant historic heritage:



Planning Bill – Goals cont.

(h) to safeguard communities from the effects of natural hazards through 
proportionate and risk-based planning:
(i) to provide for Māori interests through -

(i) Māori participation in the development of national instruments, spatial planning, and land 
use plans; and
(ii) the identification and protection of sites of significance to Māori (including wāhi tapu, water 
bodies, or sites in or on the coastal marine area); and
(iii) enabling the development and protection of identified Māori land.



Natural Environment Bill – Goals

(a) to enable the use and development of natural resources within environmental limits:
(b) to safeguard the life-supporting capacity of air, water, soil, and ecosystems:
(c) to protect human health from harm caused by the discharge of contaminants:
(d) to achieve no net loss in indigenous biodiversity:
(e) to manage the effects of natural hazard associated with the use or protection of natural 
resources through proportionate and risk-based planning:
(f) to provide for Māori interests through—

(i) Māori participation in the development of national instruments, spatial planning, and natural environment plans; and

(ii) the identification and protection of sites of significance to Māori (including, wāhi tapu, water bodies, or sites in or on the coastal marine area); and

(iii) enabling the development and protection of identified Māori land.



National Instruments
National Policy Direction:

• One set for PB and one set for NEB
• Short and concise to “particularise” goals outlined in PB and NEB
• Intended to resolve conflicts between goals both within and across the two Bills
• Top of the funnel and will inform National Standards, Regional Spatial Plan, Combined Land Use 

Plans  and Natural Environment Plans
• Will be released in 2-3 tranches/suites

National Standards:
• Detailed and technical
• Implement National Policy Direction
• Provide procedural or administrative consistency
• Provide regulatory consistency
• Provide specific direction on goals not covered by national policy



Roll-out of National Direction – indicative timeline



Regional Spatial Plan (RSP)

• Regional Council and Territorial Authorities within a region to jointly develop a RSP (“Spatial Plan 
Committee” will prepare draft plan)

• Will set the strategic direction for development and public investment in the region for a period of at 
least 30 years
o Support a co-ordinated approach to infrastructure funding by central govt, local govt, and other infrastructure providers

• Aims to enable integration at the strategic level of decision making
• Will implement the national instruments 
• Local authorities must establish Independent Hearing Panel (IHP) to:

o Hear public submissions

o Make recommendations to the local authorities

• Local authorities must accept IHP recommendations or decide an alternative solution 
• Minister and Designation Authorities also have a decision making role
• Points of law appeals and limited merits appeals are available



Regional Spatial Plan (RSP) timing

• Notification of RSP is due 15 months after Royal Assent or 6 months after first 
NPD is issued

o Work needs to start this year, prior to elections including formation of Committee, 
appointment of secretariat, undertake research, pre-consultation with key 
stakeholders, develop the RSP etc

• Decision on RSP is due 6 months after notification

o Call for submissions, IHP to hear submissions, IHP to make recommendations, local 
authorities all need to agree on decision

Note: Should align with environmental limits (freshwater, coastal water, land and soil, and air domains) - 
human health but these may not be available until after the RSP is notified as they are signalled to be 
included in second suite of national direction



Land Use Plans (LUP)

• Part of Regional Combined Plan
• Each district will have a chapter
• Must “implement” RSP and be consistent with national direction
• Enable and regulate the use and development of land within a 

district and assist TAs in carrying out their functions and responsibilities under the PB
• Two options:

1. Standardised provisions (e.g. nationally standardised zones which TAs can pick from but not 
amend) – simpler evaluation report and avoids submissions on the substance of the 
provisions

2. Bespoke provisions - subject to justification report and to merits submissions and appeals

• Notification LUP is due within 9 months of RSP decision and must be reviewed at least 
every 10 years



Natural Environment Plan

• Part of Regional Combined Plan
• Each regional council (or replacement governance body) must produce a NEP
• Must implement the RSP
• Two options:

1. Standardised provisions 
2. Bespoke provisions

• Used to allocate scarce natural resources
• Will set ecosystem health limits
• Notification LUP is due within 9 months of 

RSP decision 



Consenting
• Planning consents will be issued under Planning Bill
• Natural environment permits will be issued under the Natural Environment Bill
• Four classification categories:

• Permitted 

• Restricted Discretionary

• Discretionary

• Prohibited

• Intent is that less consents/permits will be required under new system and where they are required the 
process will be streamlined with greater certainty for applicants

• Limits the scope for notification:
• raises the bar for targeted notification, to where the adverse effects are more than minor

• only publicly notify under the Planning Bill when you cannot identify all affected parties

• raise the bar for public notification under the Natural Environment Bill to be where effects are significant and you 
cannot identify all affected parties



Effects outside of scope of PB
Section 14 of the Planning Bill 
(1) A person exercising or performing a function, duty, or power under this Act who is considering the effects of an 
activity must disregard -
(a) the internal and external layout of buildings on a site (for example the provision of private open space):
(b) negative effects of development on trade competitors, including on competing providers of input goods and 
services:
(c) retail distribution effects:
(d) the demand for or financial viability of a project unless it is a matter to which section 11(1)(b) or (d) relates:
(e) the visual amenity of a use, development, or building in relation to its character, appearance, aesthetic qualities, or 
other physical feature:
(f) the following matters:

(i) the type of residential use; and
(ii) the social and economic status of future residents of a new development:

(g) views from private property:
(h) the effect on landscape:
(i) the effect of setting a precedent:
(j) any matter where the land use effects of an activity are dealt with under other legislation.



Monitoring and Enforcement
• Bills largely retain or strengthen the core compliance and enforcement components of the RMA. 
• These are intended to prevent adverse effects and remedy harm that occurs, support information 

gathering to inform decision-making, enable a range of accountability mechanisms, and enable 
effective administration of compliance and enforcement and cost recovery.

• TAs responsible for monitoring and enforcement under PB and Regional Councils under the NEB
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High-level approach for our submission
• Submission date – 13 February
• Stronger focus on the Planning Bill and largely rely on Regional Council submission 

on Natural Environment Bill
• Will look to align with other submissions regionally as much as possible
• Note general support for need to reform the existing planning system under the 

RMA
o Need for a more modern system which effectively manages issues facing NZ today and 

note some well known failings of the RMA system

• Comment on some overarching themes or key issues 
• Specific analysis of provisions but focusing on:
o Provisions we strongly support
o Provisions we are seeking an amendment to
o Provisions we oppose



Overarching themes or key issues…

• Greater use of regulations and national instruments
o Drafts of these instruments and regulations, or detailed supplementary material providing guidance on 

their likely content are not currently available

• No provision in either Bill to the reference of future generations
o The absence of consideration of benefits for (or impacts on) future generations may inadvertently place 

an emphasis on addressing the issues of today at the expense of the future

• Regulatory relief which includes financial compensation from councils when the reasonable 
use of land is ‘significantly impacted’. 
o Appears to apply inconsistently i.e. only applies to the provisions in local authority plans, and not 

regulations, national instruments, standards or national rules set by central government. 

o Places us between a rock and a hard place i.e. legislation both requires local authorities to regulate 
certain activities, but then also compensate or offset the impact on affected landowners. 

o Government is directing us to rein in our spending and rates increases. This is an additional cost to us 
and our ratepayers.



• Increased Ministerial powers e.g. update and change regulations and 
instruments
o Recognise the benefit of greater national direction 

HOWEVER
o Reduces certainty for local authorities, consent applicants, and the general public as 

regulations and national instruments can be changed swiftly, and without the scrutiny of 
the full select committee process. 

o Funnel makes national instruments powerful and changes to these should go through a 
robust and public process – proposal reduces local democracy and peoples ability to 
genuinely and meaningfully partake in the planning system.

Overarching themes or key issues…



Overarching themes or key issues…

• Inconsistencies in the way the Bill seeks to achieve the goal of providing for Māori 
interests
o The Minister is only obliged to consult iwi authorities before notifying a national 

instrument.
o Only iwi authorities are mentioned in respect to the preparation of, and consultation on, 

draft spatial plans and land use plans.
o The term tangata whenua is used in respect notifying proposed  land use plans (but only 

though iwi authorities). 
o Only groups with Statutory Acknowledgments or who are a Customary Rights Group are 

automatically notified of planning consents. 

•  Any other overarching themes or key issues?



Simplifying Local 

Government

• Submissions close 20 February
• Proposal
• Overview:

• Combined Territories Boards, comprised of the Mayors to replace 
regional councillors

• Regional Reorganisation Plan – within 2 years of CTBs being 
established.



Simplifying Local 

Government 
Consultation questions

• Do you agree there is a need to simplify local government? Strongly agree, agree, neutral, disagree, 
strongly disagree

• Do you agree with replacing regional councillors with CTB? Strongly agree, agree, neutral, disagree, 
strongly disagree

• Do you agree that mayors on the CTB should have a proportional vote adjusted for effective 
representation? Strongly agree, agree, neutral, disagree, strongly disagree

• What level of participation do you believe a crown observer should have? None, non-voting, veto power, 
majority vote, instead of

• Cross boundary
• Do you support the proposal to require CTBs to develop regional reorganisation plans? Strongly agree, 

agree, neutral, disagree, strongly disagree
• What do you think about how the proposal provides for iwi/Māori interests and Treaty arrangements?



E rere kau ana taku awa Rangitīkei
Rangitīkei te rohe
Rangitīkei tēnei e mihi atu nei

Tēnei te kaunihera o Rangitīkei
Mā pango, mā whero 
Ka oti ai te mahi
Ka ora ai ā-roto, ka ora ai ā-waho
Ka ora ai  te rohe o Rangitīkei e

E whakapono ana ki te oranga o te rohe
He oranga whenua
He oranga tangata
He oranga wairua
Tīhei Mauri ora!

My river Rangitīkei flows freely and with life
Rangitikei is the region, the homeland that greets 
you.

We are Rangitīkei District Council
Through collective effort and shared 
responsibility, the work will be achieved.
When the internal foundations are strong, the 
external outcomes are strong
In this way the Rangitīkei district will prosper.

We hold fast to the wellbeing of our region and 
our people
If our land is cared for
If our people are looked after
If the spirit is strong
We can build a future for all
Let there be life! 



Ngā mihi, Thank you
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